option under the terms and conditions to exchange bonds for ordinary shares in the Company. In June 2016, all
remaining bondholders exercised their option to exchange their convertible bonds for ordinary shares, resulting in
the issue of 91,981,118 new shares.

The financial statements for the prior year include reclassifications that were made to conform to the current year
presentation.

In 2016 the Group reviewed and amended the reporting of individual line items in the consolidated Income
statement to better reflect the nature of underlying transactions and improve comparability between reporting
periods. As a result, for the year to December 31, 2015, revenue previously reported as Other revenue has been
reclassified to Passenger revenue and Cargo revenue. Expenditure in respect of certain subcontracted services,
previously allocated to Property, IT and other costs, has been reclassified to Handling, catering and other
operating costs. These reclassifications have not affected reported total revenue, expenditure or operating profit
for 2015. Details of these adjustments are provided in the table below.

 Consolidated income statement for the six months to June 30, 2015

 € million
Previously

reported Reclassification
After

reclassification

 Passenger revenue 9,119 30 9,149

 Cargo revenue 505 35 540

 Other revenue 739 (65) 674

 Total revenue 10,363 - 10,363

 Handling, catering and other operating costs 1,061 100 1,161

 Property, IT and other costs 466 (100) 366

 Other expenditure on operations 8,281 - 8,281

 Total expenditure on operations 9,808 - 9,808

 Operating profit 555 - 555

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS continued
For the six months to June 30, 2016

15

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Group has adopted the following standards, interpretations and amendments for the first time in the six
months to June 30, 2016:

IAS 1 (Amendment) ‘Presentation of financial statements’ disclosure initiative; effective for periods beginning on
or after January 1, 2016. The amendments clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the
presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements, and the disclosure of accounting policies. The
adoption of the amendments has not resulted in a significant change to the presentation and disclosures in the